their beneficiaries are included. Projected employer contributions that are intended to fund the service costs for future plan members
and their beneficiaries, as well as projected contributions from future plan members, are not included. Based on those assumptions,
the Plan Fiduciary Net Position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments for current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the TPL as of both December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021.

Section 2: GAS 67 Information

Sonoma County Employees’ Retirement Association – GAS 67 Actuarial Valuation as of December 31, 2022  15

Discount Rate Sensitivity
Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents the Net Pension Liability (NPL) of
SCERA as of December 31, 2022, calculated using the discount rate of 6.75%, as well as what SCERA’s NPL would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower, 5.75%, or 1-percentage-point higher, 7.75%, than the current rate.

1% Decrease

5.75%

Current
Discount Rate

6.75%
1% Increase

7.75%

Net Pension Liability as of December 31, 2022  $830,956,465   $413,133,865   $66,110,393

Section 2: GAS 67 Information

Sonoma County Employees’ Retirement Association – GAS 67 Actuarial Valuation as of December 31, 2022  16

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability
Measurement Date December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

Total Pension Liability
• Service Cost  $83,637,331   $79,489,908

• Interest  232,291,162   227,229,783

• Change of benefit terms 0 0

• Differences between expected and actual experience  11,462,087   (12,333,384)

• Changes of assumptions or other inputs 0   96,768,000

• Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions  (204,675,580)  (195,506,307)

• Other 0 0
Net change in Total Pension Liability  $122,715,000   $195,648,000
Total Pension Liability – beginning  3,460,051,000   3,264,403,000
Total Pension Liability – ending   $3,582,766,000   $3,460,051,000
Plan Fiduciary Net Position
• Contributions – employer  $76,562,193   $74,952,763

• Contributions – member  49,224,211   49,056,580

• Net investment income  (269,318,933)  522,238,156

• Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions  (204,675,580)  (195,506,307)

• Administrative expense  (3,520,981)  (3,055,102)

• Other 0 0
Net change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position  $(351,729,090)  $447,686,090
Plan Fiduciary Net Position – beginning  3,521,361,225   3,073,675,135
Plan Fiduciary Net Position – ending   $3,169,632,135   $3,521,361,225
Net Pension Liability – ending   $413,133,865   $(61,310,225)
Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of the Total Pension Liability 88.47% 101.77%
Covered payroll1  $393,354,700   $383,134,158
Net Pension Liability as percentage of covered payroll 105.03% (16.00%)

1 Covered payroll represents payroll on which contributions to the pension plan are based.

Section 2: GAS 67 Information

Sonoma County Employees’ Retirement Association – GAS 67 Actuarial Valuation as of December 31, 2022  17

Schedule of Employer Contributions

Year Ended
December 31

Actuarially
Determined

Contributions1

Contributions in
Relation to the

Actuarially
Determined

Contributions1

Contribution
Deficiency /

(Excess) Covered Payroll2

Contributions as
a Percentage of
Covered Payroll

2013 $51,852,499 $51,852,499 $0 $299,142,122 17.33%

2014 61,179,319 61,179,319 0 299,874,599 20.40%

2015 64,686,692 68,239,981 (3,553,289) 311,403,970 21.91%

2016 63,639,564 63,639,564 0 329,077,958 19.34%

2017 63,821,713 63,821,713 0 345,630,931 18.47%

2018 67,425,348 67,425,348 0 355,558,294 18.96%

2019  65,155,347  65,155,347 0 350,995,256 18.56%

2020 70,783,984 77,506,384 (6,722,400) 373,107,408 20.77%

2021 73,142,184  74,952,763  (1,810,579) 383,134,158 19.56%

2022 70,965,925 76,562,193 (5,596,268) 393,354,700 19.46%

See accompanying notes to this schedule on the next page.

1 All “Actuarially Determined Contributions” through December 31, 2014 were determined as the “Annual Required Contributions” under GAS 25 and 27.
2 Covered payroll represents payroll on which contributions to the pension plan are based.

Section 2: GAS 67 Information

Sonoma County Employees’ Retirement Association – GAS 67 Actuarial Valuation as of December 31, 2022  18

Schedule of Employer Contributions (continued)
Notes to Schedule:
Methods and assumptions used to establish “actuarially determined contribution” rates: